## Notice of Hearing

Application of Conanicut Marine Services, Inc, whose business operates on the property is located at 260 Conanicus Avenue, and further identified as Tax Assessor's Plat 8, Lot 278 for a Modification to a Special Use Permit granted under Article 6, Special Use Permits and Variances, Section 600 and 602. This application is made pursuant to the provisions of section 82-302, Table 3-1, Permitted Uses of the zoning ordinance. The Applicant seeks to reduce the lot size from 444,885 sq. ft to 244,882 sq. ft.. Said property is located in a R-20 zone and contains 444,885 square feet.

## TOWN OF JAMESTOWN ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW

## Application for Modification to a Special Use Permit under the Zoning Ordinance

Zoning	Board	of R	eview
--------	-------	------	-------

Jamestown, R.I.

Date: 5/21/2021

To Whom it may concern:

The undersigned hereby applies to the Zoning Board of Review for an exception or a variation in the application of the provisions or regulations of the zoning ordinance affecting the following described premises in the manner and on the grounds hereinafter set forth.

Applicant: Conanicut Marine Services, Inc

Address: c/o Christian Infantolino, Esq.,

77 Narragansett Avenue Jamestown, RI 02835

Owner: Freebody LLC

Lessee: Conanicut Marine Services Inc

- 1. Location of premises: No. 260 Conanicus Avenue
- 2. Assessor's Plat 8 Lot 278
- 3. Dimensions of lot: frontage: +/-<u>100 ft.</u> depth: <u>+/-620 ft.</u> Area: <u>444, 885 sq. ft.</u>
- 4. Zoning Districts in which premises are located: Use: R20 Area: 20,000 sq. ft. Height: 35 ft.
- 5. How long have you owned the premises? Over 20 years
- 6. Is there a building on the premises at present? Yes
- 7. Size of existing building: Currently 5 sheds on the property

Size of proposed building or alteration: Reduction in Lot size

8. Distance of proposed building or alteration from lot lines:

Required: front: 30' rear: 30' side: 10' (NOTE: Setbacks governed by R20)

Proposed: NO CHANGE IN BUILDING LOCATION

- 9. Present use of premises: Boat storage
- 10. Proposed use of premises: No Change

Location of septic tank & well on lot: No Change

- 11. Give extent of proposed alterations: <u>Applicant proposes to reduce the area of the Lot to approximately 244,882 sq. ft or 5.6217 Acres.</u>
- 12. Number of families for which building is to be arranged: 0
- 13. Have you submitted plans for above to Inspector of Buildings? Yes

Has the Inspector of Buildings refused a permit? Yes

14. Provision or regulation of Zoning Ordinance or State Enabling Act under which application for exception or variance is made:

This application seeks a modification to a Special Use Permit granted originally on November 24, 1982 and amended on several occasions since, most recently March 25, 2014. This series of decisions permitted the use of the subject premises as a boat storage facility, with certain functions/services permitted attendant to that storage use. Pursuant to Article 3 Section 82-302 (Table 3-1) and Article 6 Section 82-600, et seq., the applicant seeks to further modify that Special Use Permit to reduce the lot area from 444,885 sq. ft to 244,882 sq ft.

15. State the grounds for exception or variation in this case:

The granting of the modification will not substantially or permanently injure the appropriate use of the property in the surrounding area; and

The granting of the special use permit will not result in conditions inimical to the public health, safety, morals and welfare.

Respectfully Submitted,

Signature: /s/ christian s. infantolino, esq., attorney for applicants

Address: 77 Narragansett Avenue Jamestown, RI 02835 Phone: 401-423-0400

**NOTE:** A LOCATION PLAN AND SKETCH AND DRAWINGS NECESSARY TO GIVE FULL INFORMATION MUST BE FILED WITH THE APPLICATION



